

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-687

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

OWRAN GREEN,

Respondent.

Respondent's Reply Brief on the Merits

MICHAEL B. COHEN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 210196
Pinnacle Corporate Park
500 West Cypress Creek Rd, #300
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309
Ph: (954) 928-0059
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4-7

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....9-13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT15-37

**THE FOURTH DISTRICT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE GREEN
FILED A FACIALLY SUFFICIENT MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION
RELIEF:**

A) Although Green's Motion failed to allege that he had notice of a threat of deportation, the State waived this defect by failing to raise it below.
.....15-17

B) The Fourth District did not err by finding Green's Motion legally sufficient where Green failed to allege that he would not have entered the plea had he known that it might result in deportation, since the State waived this issue by failing to raise same below.....18-19

C) The Fourth District did not err in finding Green's Motion legally sufficient where the Motion failed to comply with the pleading requirements of Rule 3.850 (c), since the State waived the argument by not raising same below.....20-21

D) The Fourth District did not err in finding Green's Motion legally sufficient where Green failed to sufficiently allege that he had been threatened with deportation and failed to allege prejudice since the State failed to raise this issue below and therefore waived same on appeal. Green

did show, however, the he was prejudiced and therefore "threatened with
deportation"22-37

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------|
| <u>Alexis v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 262, (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)..... | 17,22 |
| <u>Alguno v. State</u> , 892 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)..... | 31 |
| <u>Black v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 656 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1979)..... | 17,18,20,22 |
| <u>Camp v. Hall</u> , 39 Fl. 535, 22 So 792 (Fla. 1897)..... | 17,18,20,22 |
| <u>Chagoya v. State</u> 817 So.2d 1039, (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002)..... | 31, 32 |
| <u>Curiel v. State</u> , 795 So.2d 180 (Fla. 3 rd DCA, 2001)..... | 12 |
| <u>Days v. State</u> , 637 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)..... | 19 |
| <u>Deresta v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 1052 (Fla. 5 th DCA, 2003)..... | 26 |
| <u>DeSouza v. State</u> , 802 So.2d 402 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)..... | 22 |
| <u>Dukes v. State</u> , 3 So.2d 754, 148 Fl 109 (Fla.1941)..... | 16,18,20,22 |
| <u>Estime v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 524, (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)..... | 23 |
| <u>Francis v. State</u> , 802 So.2d 402 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)..... | 22 |
| <u>Glinton v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 609 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)..... | 22 |
| <u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 787 So.2d 172 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)..... | 23 |
| <u>Green v. State</u> , 895 So.2d 441, 444, 445 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 2005)..... | 12,15,18,23,24,31-33,38 |
| <u>Hager v. State</u> , 83 Fl. 41, 90 So 812, 813, (Fla.1922)..... | 17,18,20,22 |
| <u>Hoover v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 1035, (Fla. 1997)..... | 23 |

Joseph v. State, 782 So.2d 895 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001).....32

Kelly v. State, 55 Fl. 51, 45 So 990 (Fla.1908).....17,18,20,22

Kindelan v. State, 786 So.2d 599 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 2001).....12

Love v. State, 814 So.2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....23

Marriott v State, 605 So.2d 987 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....26,28,32,33

Mendez v. State, 805 So.2d 905 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001).....22

Peart v. State, 756 So.2d 42, 46 (Fla. 2000).....14,15-18,26-30,32, 33

Peart v. State, 705 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998).....27,28,30

Perez v. Moore, 767 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 2000).....22

Pikwrah v. State, 829 So.2d 402, (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002).....31

Poisal v. State, 876 So.2d 1262, (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....18

Richards v. State, 813 So.2d 1016, (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....21

Rohan v. State, 695 So.2d 864, (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....19

Saldana v. State, 786 So.2d 643 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 2001).....12

Silver v. State, 188 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1966).....16,18,20,22

Simmons v. State, 489 So.2d 43, (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).33

Spence v. State, 804 So.2d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....23

Spencer v. State", 608 So.2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....32

State v. Barber, 301 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1974).....16,18,20,22

State v. Green, 910 S.2d 263 (Fla. 2005).....13

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 377 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 1979)..... | 16,18,20,22 |
| <u>State v. Luders</u> , 786 S0.2d 440 (Fla. 2000)..... | 33-34 |
| <u>State v. Oakley</u> , 715 So.2d 956 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 1998)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Seraphin</u> , 818 So.2d 485 (Fla. 2002)..... | 33-34 |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 6989, (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)..... | 21 |
| <u>Vicarian v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 2002)..... | 10 |
| <u>Wigley v. State</u> , 851So.2d 784 (Fla. 4 th DCA,2003)..... | 34 |
| <u>Kramer Immigration Consequences of Criminal Activity</u> at pages, 153-155..... | 36 |

RULES AND STATUTES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Section 9.141 (c).....26

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Section 9.219.....39

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Section 3.172(c)(8)...15,26,28,29,30

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Section 3.172 (i).....33

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Section 3.8509,12,18,23,25

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Section 3.850 (c).....2,14,20-21,24

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Section 3.850 (d).....23

Florida Statutes Section 784.011.....24

Florida Statutes Section 784.03.....24

Immigration and Nationality Act Section 212 (a) (2)..... 11,35

Immigration and Nationality Act Section 212(a)(2)(A).....35

Immigration and Nationality Act Section 237(a) (2) (B)).36

Immigration and Nationality Act Section 237 (a) (2) (E).....36

8 CFR Section 212.7 (d).....24,35-36

8 USC Section 212 (h).....10,11,16,24,34-35

8 USC Section 212 (h) (1) (B).....35

8 USC Section 1182 (h) (2).....35-36
